

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

Paul E. COOPER,
Yeoman Second Class (E-5)
U.S. Navy
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

**ANSWER ON BEHALF OF
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 201500039

USCA Dkt. No. 21-0150/NA

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

MICHAEL W. WESTER
Lieutenant, JAGC, U.S. Navy
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite 100
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-5188, fax (202) 685-7426
Bar no. 37277

Index of Brief

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities..... | iv |
| Issue Presented | 1 |
| Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| Statement of Facts | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 7 |
| Argument..... | 9 |
| The lower court did not err in applying <i>United States v. Chin</i> in addressing the issue of ineffective assistance of counsel. Under Article 66(c), the CCA was required to assess the entire record and determine whether to leave the error intact..... | 9 |
| A. This Court applies a unique, highly deferential abuse of discretion standard of review to a CCA’s use of its “should be approved” power..... | 9 |
| B. As this Court held in <i>United States v. Nerad</i> , a CCA may disapprove even legally correct findings through its “should be approved” power under Article 66(c) if it applies a legal standard and not equity..... | 9 |
| C. In <i>United States v. Chin</i> , this Court again explained that a CCA may disregard that an issue was waived as a matter of law to provide relief under its “should be approved” power of Article 66(c) | 11 |
| D. On remand, the CCA correctly noted that this Court ordered it to decide the remaining issues, which included whether counsel was ineffective for failing to forward the IMC request. The CCA correctly applied <i>Chin</i> by noting it had to decide whether to look past the fact that Appellant waived IMC itself in addressing this issue under Article 66(c)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| E. The Government’s claim that the CCA was first required to test the error under <i>Strickland</i> for Article 59(a) prejudice is unsupported—and conflicts with this Court’s holding..... | 15 |
| F. The Government’s claim that the CCA erred by failing to apply an “extant legal test” in deciding to look past Appellant’s waiver confuses the law: the requirement to act with regard to a legal standard applies to a CCA’s decision to disapprove findings, not to look past waiver | 17 |
| 1. Even if a CCA had to apply a legal standard in looking past waiver, it did so here by explaining that it was applying legal concepts grounded in this Court’s jurisprudence | 19 |
| G. Whether the CCA applied correct legal standards in disapproving the findings is an issue the Government waived by TJAG’s decision not to certify it. It is also beyond the scope of the narrow certified issue | 21 |
| 1. Regardless, in disapproving the findings, the CCA adhered to <i>Nerad</i> by acting with regard to a legal standard through a faithful application of this Court’s ineffective assistance of counsel precedents | 22 |
| Conclusion..... | 26 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 27 |
| Certificate of Filing and Service | 27 |

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... | 20 |
| <i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019) | 21 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
